
 

 

 
Date of issue: 2nd July, 2014 

 
  

MEETING: AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Chohan (Chair), Dhaliwal, Dhillon, Mansoor, 

Sandhu and Zarait) 
  

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
Mr Ajay Kwatra 
 

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 10TH JULY, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
That Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the last Meeting held on 13th March 
2014 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Audit & Risk Committee - Terms of Reference 
 

5 - 8 All 

4.   Annual Governance Statement 
 

9 - 20 All 

5.   Audit and Risk Management Update - Quarter 4 
2013/14 
 

21 - 52 All 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  - 23rd September 2014 
 

-  

 
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 13th March, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Chohan, Sharif (from 6.46pm) and Mr 
Kwatra (from 6.52pm) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor S K Dhaliwal 
 

 
PART 1 

 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
None.  
 

28. Minutes of the last meeting held on 12th December 2013  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2013 be  

approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of 
Councillor Sharif to the list of apologies for absence.  

 
29. Audit & Risk Committee Terms of Reference  

 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Audit reminded Members that the 
Council’s Annual Accounts and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) were 
currently considered and approved by Council. The Committee’s revised 
terms of reference were highlighted for Members consideration. It was noted 
that any revisions to the terms of reference would necessitate a change to the 
Council’s constitution.  
 
A Member queried as to what the process would be with regards to other 
Council Members having an opportunity to comment on the accounts and 
AGS, given that these would no longer be debated at a full Council meeting. 
Committee Members were reminded that any member of the Council would 
be welcome to attend the Audit and Risk Committee to discuss and scrutinise 
the Accounts and AGS. It was also highlighted that the majority of Local 
Authorities’  had delegated the approval of the Annual Accounts and AGS to 
their Audit Committee.  
 
Recommendation to Council  - That the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee be amended, as set out in Appendix A, with effect from the Annual 
meeting of the Council.  
 

30. Internal and External Audit Plans  
 
The Head of Internal Audit, outlined the key areas that had influenced the 
internal audit coverage and their impact on the 2014/15 internal audit plan. 
The key factors were summarised as: 
 

• HUB Transactional Services and partnership with Arvato  

• Contract Management Arrangements  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Audit and Risk Committee - 13.03.14 

• Procurement  

• Schools Financial Value Standard and Troubled Families Programme 

• Risk Management Framework 
 
A Member queried the capital expenditure benefits realisation procedure and 
how this was implemented and outcomes measured. The Committee were 
informed that sample testing would take place of proposed contracts, 
including Interserve and Slough Community Leisure; to provide assurances 
that effective contract management processes were in place and whether 
suitable guidance and monitoring arrangements were implemented from a 
corporate perspective.   
 
It was acknowledged that contract management remained a key risk area and 
that training was being provided to officers involved in the process to ensure 
the Council obtained the best possible value for money. Members were 
assured that legal advice was sought prior to contracts being finalised and 
agreed. It was agreed that the Assistant Director for Commissioning and 
Procurement be invited to attend the July meeting of the Committee to 
discuss the arrangements in place for letting of and monitoring procedures for 
contracts.  
 
Concern was expressed in relation to the number of schools that were no 
longer within the financial remit of the Local Authority given that they had 
assumed academy status. It was brought to Members attention that the 
Internal Audit team had attended the Schools Forum on more than one 
occasion to make Headteachers aware of key findings from schools audits. 
Any significant issues identified through regular audits would be included 
within individual reports and presented to the Audit and Risk Committee. 
Furthermore, all academies had to adhere to the Academies Financial 
Handbook, which included provisions around assuring themselves that key 
risks were being managed.  
 
It was queried whether there were audits planned regarding safeguarding of 
Vulnerable and Looked After Children following the recent OFSTED report. 
Committee Members were informed that a review on safeguarding had been 
scheduled and that the findings would be reported to the July Committee 
meeting.  
 
In response to whether there had been any delays on any of the works 
proposed in the Internal Audit Plans, the Head of Internal Audit stated that he 
was not aware of any and that Members would be kept informed of progress 
on the plans.  
  
Summary details of the external audit plan for the 2013/14 financial year were 
outlined. The significant risks related to two key areas – financial statements 
and use of resources. The timetable for key reports, opinions and conclusions 
from external audit were outlined for Members information and it was noted 
that the Annual Governance Statement and Financial Statements would be 
presented to the September Committee meeting.     
 

Page 2



Audit and Risk Committee - 13.03.14 

Resolved -   
 

a) That the Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 – 2014/15 be approved 
 
b) That details of slippage in any of the Internal Audit Plans be circulated 

to Committee Members.   
 

c) That the Assistant Director for Commissioning and Procurement be 
invited to attend the July meeting of the Committee to discuss the 
arrangements in place for letting of and monitoring procedures for 
contracts.  

 
d)  That the External Audit Plan 2014/15 be approved. 

 
31. Audit & Risk Management Update - Quarter 3 2013-14  

 
The Assistant Director Finance and Audit summarised the Management 
Update for Quarter 3 2013/14 and reported that the overall number of internal 
audit reports continued to be finalised at a more appropriate rate than in the 
previous financial year. The Council had continued to show an improvement 
in overall assurance levels as expressed through the audit opinions issued. 
There was a much lower level of red and amber-red report issued in the 
current year compared with the previous year. Since the meeting of the 
committee in December, a further twelve internal audit reports had been 
finalised, with positive opinions being issued for all of them. It was brought to 
Members attention that good working relationships and co-operation had been 
established with management regarding the internal audit process.    
 
Details of all fraud activity with a value of over £10,000 were highlighted for 
Members information. It was explained that the time period for recovery action 
varied depending on the individual circumstances of the case.  
 
A Member queried as to what checks were in place to monitor the work 
carried out by auditors. The Committee were informed that an independent 
review of the audit methodology framework used by the auditors was carried 
out every five years and that Baker Tilley had had such a review in 2012. It 
was noted that the work of external audit was also regulated by a range of 
legislation.        
 
Resolved – That details of the Audit and Risk Management Update Q3 be 

noted.    
 

32. 2013/14 Financial Statements  
 
The Council’s external auditor, Mr Grant of BDO, reminded Members that the 
Council had completed a review of how it produced its financial statements, 
given that the accounts had been prepared late, with inadequate working 
papers; which had resulted in a delay in the external auditor’s opinion being 
issued in two of the past three financial years.  A number of actions were put 
in place to prepare for the closure of the 2013/14 financial statements. 

Page 3



Audit and Risk Committee - 13.03.14 

Responding to whether sufficient resources were available to ensure the 
deadline for closure of the financial statements was met, it was noted that a 
new finance management team was in place to oversee the production of the 
financial statements.   
 
A Member expressed concern in relation to the number of services that had 
been outsourced and whether these were providing value for money.  It was 
agreed that details of a service that had been outsourced would be discussed 
at the training session for Committee Members scheduled for September 
2014, which would include examination of comparators cost information with 
other Local Authorities.   
 
Resolved –  That the statement of Accounting Policies for the 2013/14 

financial year and the 2013/14 comparator financial statements 
be approved.  

 
33. Members Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

34. Date of Next Meeting - 10th July 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Thursday 

10th  July, 2014 at 6.30pm.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.13 pm) 
 

Page 4



ARTICLE 10 - AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

 The Council will appoint an Audit and Risk Committee  
 

1 Statement of Purpose 
 
The purpose of this Committee is to provide independent assurance 
of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the 
authority framework and non-financial performance, to the extent 
that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the 
control environment and to oversee the financial reporting process 
and responsibility for the approval of the financial statements and 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
2 Within the Terms of Reference of the Committee it will be  
 

a. the member forum for external auditors matters, approving the 
financial statements on behalf of the full Council 

b. the member forum for internal audit matters, 
c. a key element of the internal control framework for the Council and 

take responsibility for the approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement on behalf of the full Council, 

d. be the member forum for risk management matters, 
e. be the member forum for corporate governance matters. 
  

General Role/Membership 
 
3 The Committee is subject to the provisions of the Local Government Access 

to Information Act 1985. 
  

4 The Committee will comprise 7 people (6 Councillors on a proportional 
basis, and one non-voting co-opted member from outside the Council with 
suitable experience).  The quorum for the Committee is three members. 

 
5 That Committee will meet four or more times per year. 
 
6 In order to promote the independence of the Committee there should be 

limited cross membership between Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the Audit and Risk Committee limited to a maximum of 2 members.  Also 
Cabinet membership of the Committee is limited to one member.   

 

Specific Functions 
 
7 The Committee’s specific functions shall include but not be limited to  
  

(a) External Audit 
  

• To consider the external audit report to those charged with 
governance on issues arising from the audit of the accounts, and 
ensure that appropriate action is taken in relation to the issues 
raised 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



• To consider the external auditor’s annual letter and ensure that 
appropriate action is taken in relation to the issues raised 

• To consider and comment on any plans of the external auditors 

• To comment on the scope and depth of the external audit work 
and to ensu
[...]
r 4 2013-14 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Report to members on the progress against the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan up 
to Quarter 4 

• Report to members on the progress of the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations 

• Report to members the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2013/14 

• Report to members the Council’s latest counter-fraud activity 

• Report to members the Council’s Risk Register 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

That the Audit & Risk Committee comment on and note the reports.  
 

3    Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities  
 
The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging Community 
Strategy Priorities 
 
Priorities: 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
4 Other Implications 
 
4.1 Financial  

 
The impact of the external auditors grant claim audit could have potential 
financial impact through amending grant claims and the additional work carried 
out by BDO. 
 
 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 5



4.2 Risk Management  
 

This report concerns risk management across the Council 
 

4.3 Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 

n/a  
 

4.4 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

There is no identified need for an EIA 
 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Overview 
 
5.1.1 Baker Tilley have completed a number of audits from their work during the 

fourth quarter of 2013-14.   
 
5.1.2 The overall Internal audit reports have continued to be finalised at a more 

appropriate rate than in the previous financial year.  Of the 2012-13 internal 
audits, only two remain outstanding and this is an amber-green report in respect 
of a school and an advisory report on the carbon Reduction Commitment. Of 
the 2013-14 internal audit opinions issued, there are nine outstanding, four of 
which are in respect of schools. All of these draft reports are recent and have 
been raised in the period since the last Audit & Risk Committee except one 
school audit. 

 
5.1.3 Overall assurance levels have also compared to the previous year. The 

comparative percentage of red and amber-red reports (46%) have decreased 
significantly when compared to the previous year (59%) as at the end of the 
financial year which is a positive movement. Overall the risk profile of 
recommendations have remained at a similar level to the previous year, but the 
number of recommendations has reduced by 16%. The Council will continue to 
request internal audit reviews areas where management believes there is the 
greatest value in having a completed audit. 

 
5.1.4 The corporate risk register has been updated to reflect the latest risks resulting 

from the Ofsted inspection earlier in the year and the subsequent Dept. For 
Education review. 

 
5.2 Internal Audit Q4 2013-14 progress report 
 
5.2.1 The full report is attached at appendix A.   
 
5.2.2 The Council has continued to show an improvement in overall assurance levels 

as expressed through the audit opinions issued. There is a much lower level of 
red and amber-red report issued in the current year compared with the previous 
year. This demonstrates an improved level of overall assurance on audits 
across the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



5.3 Finalising Internal Audit Reports 
 
5.3.1 The table below shows those Internal Audits that remain in draft and are yet to 

be finalised as at 31st May 2014 
 
 

Audit Title Draft Issued Responses due Client sponsor 

Carbon Reduction Management 54 12.13 04 May 2013 18 May 2013 Not Listed 

Foxborough 25 June 2013 08 July 2013 Head 

OLOP Junior 19 13.14 22 November 2013 07 December 2013 Head 

Contractual Management Arrangements - 
Amey Plc 23 13.14 04 April 2014 18 April 2014 Neil Aves  

Payroll 34 13.14 25 February 2014 11 March 2014 Roger Parkin 

Rent Account 36 13 14 06 March 2014 20 March 2014 Neil Aves  

St Ethelbert’s 4
[...]
Management 43 
12.13 

0 1 

Business Continuity Planning 
Arrangements 41 12/13 

0 5 

Children's Services Procurement 4 13 
14 

2 0 

Contract Management  25 13.14 1 0 

Sub Total 4 8 

Schools 

Baylis Court Nursery School 16 13 14 0 1 

Haybrook College 9 12 13 1 6 

Littledown 7 13.14 0 1 

Montem Primary 14 13.14 0 1 

Parlaunt Park Primary School  17 
13.14 

0 3 

Priory School 3.13/14 0 2 

St Bernards 12 13.14 1 0 

St Josephs 1 0 

Wexham 20 13.14 1 1 

Total 4 15 

 

Page 24



5.4 Internal Audit Annual Report for 2013/14 
 
5.4 The full Internal Audit Report for 2013/14 is at Appendix B  
 
5.4.1  The Head of Internal Audit Opinion for the year ended 31st March 2014 regarding 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Council arrangements for governance, risk 
management and control as being Amber. 

 
5.4.2 The number of Green and Amber/Green reports has risen to 54% in 2013-14 

compared to 41% in 2012/13. Management will continue to direct internal audit to 
areas where it believes improvements need to be made, as well as internal audit 
covering key elements of assurance over core Council functions. 

 
5.5 Fraud update 
 
5.5.1 Every year the Council is required to report all fraud activity with a value over 

£10,000. The Council provides this summary on a quarterly basis to the Audit & 
Risk Committee. Below is a summary table of activity completed in the current year.  

 

Type of Fraud Amount Recovery Action Action Against 
Perpetrator 

Subject running a 
business and claiming 
Housing Benefit. 
 
 

HB: £42,000.01 
CTB: £7,606.94 

TOTAL: 
£49,607.04 

Proceeds of Crime 
Act on conviction 

27/05/14 Reading 
Crown. Guilty x 2 
offences for fraud, 
adjourned for 
sentence to 
04/07/14.  
 

Undisclosed Income 
and sublet of SBC 
property while claiming 
benefit. 
 
 

HB: £10,035.88 
CTB: £1,994.71 

Total: 
£12,030.59  

 

Proceeds of Crime 
Act on conviction 

Guilty 27/01/14. 8 
weeks custody, 
suspended for 1 
year, 150 Hours 
community serv
[...]
isk Advisory Services LLP 

Slough Borough Council 

Page 37



Slough Borough Council | 1 

  

1   Internal Audit Opinion 

1.1 Context 

As the provider of the internal audit service to Slough Borough Council we are required to provide the Section 
151 Officer and the Audit & Risk Committee an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s governance, risk management and control arrangements. In giving our opinion it should be 
noted that assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can provide is a 
reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in risk management, governance and control 
processes. 

As your internal audit provider, the audit opinions that Baker Tilly Risk Advisory Services LLP (Baker Tilly) 
provides the organisation during the year are part of the framework of assurances that assist the Council 
prepare an informed annual governance statement. 

1.2 Internal Audit Opinion 2013/2014 

We are satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has been undertaken to allow us to draw a reasonable 
conclusion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Slough Borough Council’s arrangements. It should be 
noted that at the Council’s request we had not included any targeted Internal Audit coverage in the 2013/14 
audit plan in the area of children’s social services.  This was due to the number of other external assurances 
and inspections that the Council was receiving in this area during 2013/14. Our opinion shown below 
therefore excludes the area of children’s social services. 

For the 12 months ended 31 March 2014, based on the work we have undertaken, our opinion regarding the 
adequacy and effectiveness of Slough Borough Council’s arrangements for  governance, risk management 
and control is as follows: 

 
Red     Amber   Green 

Direction of 
travel 

Governance 

We conducted an advisory review of Project and Programme 

Management of Gold Projects and we made some 

recommendations to enhance th
[...]
of this function from the Council, and to commission a review to identify the future 
service provider.  

The Council therefore needs to ensure that this issue is highlighted as a significant control weakness for the 
year within the Annual Governance Statement together with the proposed actions which are to be taken. 

It should be noted that at the Council’s request we had not included any targeted Internal Audit coverage in 
the 2013/14 audit plan in the area of children’s social services.  This was due to the number of other external 
assurances and inspections that the Council was receiving in this area during 2013/14. As noted in Section 1.2 
our opinions shown in this report exclude the area of children’s social services. 

Page 43



Slough Borough Council | 7 

  

2   Our Performance 

2.1 Wider value-adding delivery 

We have provided the Council management with an appendix to this report highlighting the wider value added 
service that Baker Tilly has continued to provide throughout 2013/14. This is available to Members of the Audit 
and Risk Committee on request.  

 

2.2 Conformance with Internal Audit Standards 

Baker Tilly affirms that our internal audit services to Slough Borough Council are designed to conform with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which came in to effect from 1 April 2013. 

Under the standards, internal audit services are required to have an external quality assessment at least once 
every five years. During 2011 our Risk Advisory service line commissioned an external independent review of 
our internal audit services to provide assurance whether our approach meets the requirements set out in the 
International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) published by the Global Institute of Internal Auditors 
(IIA). The PSIAS are based upon the IPPF, and therefore we are confident that the results of this review apply 
to our continuing services in the sector.   

The external review concluded that “the design an
[...]
basis that it shall not be copied, referred to or disclosed, in whole or in part (save as otherwise permitted 
by agreed written terms), without our prior written consent. 

We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report.  

Baker Tilly Risk Advisory Services LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales no. OC389499 at 6th floor, 25 Farringdon 
Street, London EC4A 4AB. 

© 2013 Baker Tilly Risk Advisory Services LLP 

Page 51

http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last Meeting held on 13th March 2014
	3 Audit & Risk Committee - Terms of Reference
	4 Annual Governance Statement
	5 Audit and Risk Management Update - Quarter 4 2013/14
	Audit & Risk 10.07.14 Q4 Governance Update Appx A
	Audit & Risk 10.07.14 Q4 Governance Update Appx B






Minutes of the meeting


1 

Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 10th July, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Chohan (Chair), Dhaliwal, Dhillon, Mansoor, Zarait (Vice-
Chair) and Mr Kwatra (from 6.39pm) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sandhu 
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the last Meeting held on 13th March 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2014 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Audit & Risk Committee - Terms of Reference  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance & Audit provided Members with an overview 
of the remit of the Committee in relation to both internal and external audit; 
financial statements; value for money; and the wider governance framework 
of the Council.  It was proposed and agreed that in future the Committee 
would consider the quarterly Finance and Performance monitoring report. 
 
It was noted that the changes to the terms of the reference of the Committee 
had been agreed at Council on 22nd April 2014, therefore in future the 
Committee would take responsibility for the approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement and financial statements on behalf of the Council.  
The Committee felt that it was important for other Members to have the 
opportunity to raise questions and comment on the financial statements and it 
was therefore agreed that the process for doing this would be set out in the 
Members’ Bulletin prior to the September meeting at which the financial 
statements would be approved. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Audit & Risk Committee’s Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
(b) That the Committee receive Quarterly Finance & Performance 

Monitoring Reports at future meetings. 
 

(c) That all Members be advised of the opportunity to raise questions 
or comment upon the financial statements prior to the approval by 
the Committee in September 2014. 

 
 
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 10.07.14 

4. Audit and Risk Management Update - Quarter 4 2013/14  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance & Audit introduced the Management Update 
for the fourth quarter of 2013/14 which set out the progress made against the 
2013/14 Internal Audit Plan; the 2013/14 Internal Audit Annual Report; 
counter-fraud activity; and the Council’s risk register. 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report – 4th Quarter 
 
Members were informed that internal audit reports continued to be completed 
at a more appropriate rate than had been the case in the previous financial 
year and that the comparative percentage of red and amber-red reports had 
decreased significantly.  It was noted that 58% of ‘high’ and ‘medium’ 
recommendations made following internal audits had been implemented with 
‘no progress’ being reported on only 3% of recommendations. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that 22 audits had been finalised since 
the last meeting of the Committee which included two ‘red’ and four ‘amber-
red’ opinions.  One report from 2012/13 remained outstanding – the Carbon 
Reduction Commitment Programme – and an internal audit would be 
conducted in the first quarter of 2014/15 for Carbon Reduction and the 
outstanding report would be finalised during this new review.  Of the 52 audits 
conducted during the year, 42 had been finalised with 10 in draft, four of 
which were for schools. 
 
Members discussed the process for selecting areas for internal audit and it 
was noted that the audit plan included core systems requiring regular review; 
follow ups if issues had arisen during previous reports; and areas identified by 
management as key areas of risk as set out in the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14 
 
The Head of Internal Audit reviewed the Annual Report for 2013/14 and it was 
noted that the Internal Audit Opinion for the year to 31st March 2014 was 
amber in relation to the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
arrangements for governance, risk management and control.  The number of 
green and amber-green reports had risen from 41% in 2012/13 to 54% in 
2013/14.  It was noted that at the Council’s request, children’s social services 
had not been included in the audit plan for the year due to the other external 
assurances and inspections undertaken in this area. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit reported on their review of the Council’s risk 
management activity which had been undertaken in an advisory capacity.  
The outcomes of the review were detailed on page 39 of the agenda and it 
was noted that further improvements were required to build upon the existing 
approach and governance arrangements relating to risk management. 
 
Members also discussed the capital programme and the tracking of outcomes 
achieved.  The Assistant Director highlighted that the Balanced Scorecard 
and Gold Project Updates detailed in the quarterly Finance and Performance 



Audit and Risk Committee - 10.07.14 

reports that had been agreed would come to future meetings would set this 
out fully.  The Committee also raised a number of issues about the 
governance implications arising from the increasing number of academies and 
it was agreed to circulate further information to Members about the number of 
academies in the Borough at the present time. 
 
Management Update 
 
The Assistant Director updated Members on a variety of other matters 
including a summary of fraud activity over £10,000 and the Corporate Risk 
Register.  The one significant update to the register was a change in the 
nature of risk for Children’s Services with the new risk of ‘Children’s Services 
future delivery arrangements’ being added to the register. 
 
Contract Management and Procurement 
 
In view of the fact that contract management had been highlighted as a 
significant risk in the Annual Governance Statement, the Interim Assistant 
Director, Commissioning & Procurement updated Members on the work being 
undertaken on the review of major contracts and activities to improve the 
governance and performance management of the Council’s procurement 
processes. 
 
Members were advised that a series of actions had been undertaken to better 
manage existing contracts and to find efficiencies.  A departmental restructure 
had taking place which gave the Interim Assistant Director direct responsibility 
for some of the key contracts and ‘dotted line’ responsibility for others.  The 
process and timeline of the major contracts review was outlined and Members 
discussed a number of issues including the contracts register, the 
measurement of value for money and the engagement of directorates across 
the Council in buying in to the new approach.  The role of Members in the 
decision making process was also discussed and it was noted that some of 
the major contracts to be reviewed would be considered by Scrutiny at the 
appropriate time.  It was also agreed that a co-ordinated approach between 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Audit & Risk Committee be 
undertaken on the procurement strategy and review of major contracts to 
ensure appropriate Member oversight without undue duplication. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 
(b) That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2013/14 be noted. 

 
(c) That progress on the implementation of Internal Audit 

recommendations be noted. 
 

(d) That the Council’s latest counter-fraud activity be noted. 
 

(e) That the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 10.07.14 

 
(f) That the update on contract management and procurement be 

noted, and that consideration be given to joint work with the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on this issue. 

 
5. Annual Governance Statement  

 
The Assistant Director, Finance & Audit reviewed the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2013/14.  Members attention was drawn to 
the actions taken in response to the issues reported in the 2012/13 AGS and 
to further significant issues highlighted by internal audit during the year, which 
included contract management and rent accounts.  The future delivery 
arrangements for Children’s Services had also been added to the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 
The External Auditor, Mr Grant, stated that the AGS would be part of the work 
programme for the external audit and he updated the Committee on the 
current position.  The draft Statement of Accounts 2013/14 had been 
submitted and published by 30th June 2014 in line with statutory requirements 
and the auditors were currently planning their work based on key areas of 
risk.  The external auditors had been working closely with officers to 
implement the improvement plan that had been agreed to address some of 
the issues previously experienced during the audit process and the 
Committee were assured that a number of improvements had been evident in 
the presentation of the draft accounts.  Mr Grant stated that he would inform 
the Committee of any significant issues identified during the audit and that he 
intended to present his opinion to the Committee in September. 
 
Members discussed a number of issues relating to the audit process and AGS 
including the Council’s management structure and the level of confidence that 
the audit timetable would be met. 
 
Resolved – That the Annual Governance Statement be noted and be 

considered for approval in September 2014 alongside the 
financial statements following the external audit. 

 
6. Date of Next Meeting  - 23rd September 2014  

 
Members were reminded training would be held on ‘Understanding the 
Accounts and Governance’ on 16th September 2014, prior to the next meeting 
on the Committee on 23rd September. 
 
Resolved – That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Tuesday 23rd  

September, 2014 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 


